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Disco Ball
Art.no	 18-2438	 Model	 EEPO-MBS-1-UK

	 36-3309		  EEPO-MBS-1

Please read the entire instruction manual before use and 
then save it for future reference. We reserve the right for any 
errors in text or images and any necessary changes made 
to technical data. In the event of technical problems or other 
queries, please contact our Customer Services.

Safety
 Warning

•	 For your safety and the safety of others, please follow 
these safety instructions. Read all the instructions 
carefully before using the product.

•	 The disco ball should be suspended from a ceiling 
anchor capable of supporting a load of at least 5 kg. 
The disco ball could cause serious personal injury or 
property damage if it falls down.

•	 The spotlight will become very hot during use. 
Never touch it when it is switched on or before it has 
cooled after being switched off. The spotlight should be 
installed on a ceiling or wall.

•	 Never use the product where flammable liquids/
materials or gases (petrol, solvents, gas cylinders) are 
stored or used.

•	 Never leave children, animals, infirm or immobile 
persons alone with the product.

•	 Never try to modify the product in any way.
•	 Sufferers of epilepsy should not use this product. 

The light and reflections from the disco ball could cause 
an epileptic seizure.

•	 Never use the spotlight if the transformer, lead or any 
other part is damaged or does not work properly. 
Never attempt to repair the spotlight yourself.

 Important
•	 The disco ball is covered in mirrors which might have 

sharp edges. Handle it carefully to avoid being cut.
•	 The product should only be used as described in this 

manual.

Product description
Identification of parts

Installation
Installing the disco ball

This product is intended for indoor use only.

Class II transformer. Double-insulated.

Class III spotlight.

1.	 Disco ball
2.	 Motor
3.	 Coloured filter lenses
4.	 Spotlight
5.	 Transformer
6.	 Bulb

6.	 Return the spotlight to the bracket and tighten 
the screws.

7.	 Plug the connector plug (L) into the socket on the end 
of the rear section.

8.	 Select one of the five lenses (3) and insert it into the lens 
slot (F) on the spotlight.

Instructions for use
1.	 Set the power switch (D) on the motor to [ ON ] to start 

the disco ball rotating.
2.	 Plug the transformer (M) into an outlet socket to switch 

the spotlight on.
3.	 Unplug the transformer from the outlet socket to switch 

the spotlight off.
4.	 Set the power switch to [ OFF ] to stop the disco ball 

rotating.

Care and maintenance
•	 Always let the light fitting cool down before changing 

the light bulb or cleaning it.
•	 Clean the product using a damp cloth. Use only mild 

cleaning agents, never solvents or corrosive chemicals.

Responsible disposal

Motor
A.	 Hanging handle
B.	 Battery compartment
C.	 Motor housing
D.	 [ ON/OFF ] Power switch
E.	 Hook for hanging the disco ball

Spotlight

F.	 Lens slot
G.	 Spotlight housing
H.	 Spotlight bracket pivot screws
I.	 Locking screws
J.	 Rear section
K.	 Wall/ceiling bracket
L.	 Transformer connector plug
M.	 Transformer

1.	 Prepare a suitable anchor point 
for suspending the disco ball 
such as a strong ceiling hook.

2.	 Insert the battery into the motor (2).

3.	 Hook the motor 
hanging loop (A) onto 
the ceiling hook.

4.	 Hook the hanging eye 
of the disco ball onto 
the hook on the bottom 
of the motor (E).

Installing the spotlight
1.	 Undo the locking screws (I) on the spotlight (4) and 

remove the rear section (J) from the spotlight housing (G).
2.	 Carefully plug a light bulb (GU4, 12 V, max 10 W) into 

the socket in the rear section.
3.	 Refit the rear section onto the spotlight housing and 

tighten the locking screws.
4.	 Remove the screws (H) attaching the spotlight to 

the wall/ceiling bracket (K).
5.	 Screw the bracket to the wall/ceiling using suitable 

screws and wall plugs for the wall material.

This symbol indicates that this product 
should not be disposed of with general 
household waste. This applies throughout 
the entire EU. In order to prevent any 
harm to the environment or health 
hazards caused by incorrect waste 
disposal, the product must be handed 
in for recycling so that the material 
can be disposed of in a responsible 
manner. When recycling the product, 
take it to your local collection facility or 
contact the place of purchase. They will 
ensure that the product is disposed of in 
an environmentally sound manner.

Specifications
Spotlight
Transformer voltage	 220–240 V AC/12 V AC, 50 Hz
Light bulb	 GU4, 12 V max 10 W

Disco ball
Power source	 1 × D/LR20 battery (sold separately)
Diameter	 20 cm
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Discokula
Art.nr	 18-2438	 Modell	 EEPO-MBS-1-UK

	 36-3309		  EEPO-MBS-1

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och 
spara den sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss 
för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. 
Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår 
kundtjänst.

Säkerhet
 Varning!

•	 Följ dessa säkerhetsanvisningar, för din och andras 
säkerhet. Läs alla instruktioner noggrant innan du börjar 
använda produkten.

•	 Discokulan ska hängas i en upphängning i tak som 
klarar av minst 5 kg belastning. Risk för allvarlig person- 
och materialskada om discokulan faller ner.

•	 Spotlighten blir mycket varm vid användning. Ta aldrig 
direkt på den under användning eller innan den hunnit 
svalna efter avstängning. Spotlighten ska installeras i tak 
eller på vägg.

•	 Använd aldrig produkten i lokaler där brandfarliga 
vätskor/ämnen eller gaser (bensin, lösningsmedel, 
gasol etc.) förvaras eller används.

•	 Lämna aldrig barn, djur eller personer som har svårt att 
röra sig ensamma med produkten.

•	 Försök aldrig modifiera produkten på något vis.
•	 Epileptiska personer bör ej använda denna produkt. 

Ljuset och ljusreflektionerna från discokulan kan orsaka 
epileptiska anfall.

•	 Använd aldrig spotlighten om transformatorn, kabeln 
eller någon annan del är skadad eller inte fungerar på 
rätt sätt. Försök aldrig reparera spotlighten själv.

 Viktigt
•	 Discokulan är försedd med speglar som kan ha vassa 

kanter. Hantera den varsamt för att undvika skärsår.
•	 Använd produkten på det sätt som beskrivs 

i bruksanvisningen.

Produktbeskrivning
Översikt

Montering
Montera discokulan

Produkten är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk.

Klass II nätadapter. Dubbel skyddsisolering.

Klass III spotlight.

1.	 Discokula
2.	 Motor
3.	 Färglinser
4.	 Spotlight
5.	 Nätadapter
6.	 Ljuskälla

5.	 Skruva fast fästet i väggen eller taket med för underlaget 
lämplig skruv/plugg.

6.	 Sätt tillbaka armaturhuset i fästet och dra fast skruvarna.
7.	 Tryck in kontakten (L) i uttaget på armaturens bakdel.
8.	 Välj någon av de fem linserna (3) och stick in den 

i linsfacket (F) på armaturhuset.

Användning
1.	 Sätt strömbrytaren (D) på motorn i läge [ ON ] och 

discokulan roterar.
2.	 Anslut nätadapterns (M) stickpropp till ett vägguttag och 

spotlighten lyser.
3.	 Dra ut nätadaptern ur vägguttaget och lampan slocknar.
4.	 Sätt strömbrytaren i läge [ OFF ] och discokulan slutar 

rotera.

Skötsel och underhåll
•	 Låt alltid armaturen svalna före lampbyte eller rengöring.
•	 Rengör produkten med en lätt fuktad trasa. Använd 

ett milt rengöringsmedel, aldrig lösningsmedel eller 
frätande kemikalier.

Avfallshantering

Motor
A.	 Upphängningsbygel
B.	 Batterifack
C.	 Motorhus
D.	 [ ON/OFF ] Strömbrytare
E.	 Upphängningskrok för discokula

Spotlight

F.	 Linsfack
G.	 Armaturhus
H.	 Skruvar armaturled
I.	 Låsskruvar
J.	 Bakdel
K.	 Vägg-/takfäste
L.	 Kontakt nätadapter
M.	 Nätadapter

1.	 Anordna en lämplig upphängning 
för discokulan (1), t.ex. en väl 
förankrad krok i innertaket.

2.	 Installera batteriet i motorn (2).

3.	 Kroka fast 
motorns bygel (A) 
i upphängningen 
i taket.

4.	 Kroka fast discokulans 
ögla i motorns krok (E).

Installation av spotlight
1.	 Lossa låsskruvarna (I) på spotlighten (4) och avlägsna 

bakdelen (J) från armaturhuset (G).
2.	 Sätt i ljuskällan (GU4, 12V/Max 10 W) i lampsockeln 

inuti bakdelen genom att trycka fast den försiktigt.
3.	 Sätt tillbaka bakdelen mot armaturhuset och skruva fast 

låsskruvarna.
4.	 Skruva loss skruvarna (H) som håller fast armaturhuset 

i vägg-/takfästet (K).

Denna symbol innebär att produkten 
inte får kastas tillsammans med annat 
hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom hela 
EU. För att förebygga eventuell skada 
på miljö och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig 
avfallshantering, ska produkten lämnas 
till återvinning så att materialet kan 
tas omhand på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. 
När du lämnar produkten till återvinning, 
använd dig av de returhanteringssystem 
som finns där du befinner dig eller 
kontakta inköpsstället. De kan se till att 
produkten tas om hand på ett för miljön 
tillfredställande sätt.

Specifikationer
Spotlight
Nätspänning	 220–240 V AC/12 V AC, 50 Hz
Ljuskälla	 GU4, 12 V/max 10 W

Discokula
Strömkälla	 1 × D/LR20-batteri (säljs separat)
Diameter	 20 cm
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Discokule
Art.nr.	 18-2438	 Modell	 EEPO-MBS-1-UK

	 36-3309		  EEPO-MBS-1

Les brukerveiledningen grundig før produktet tas i bruk og 
ta vare på den for framtidig bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot ev. 
feil i tekst og bilde, samt forandringer av tekniske data. 
Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med 
vårt kundesenter.

Sikkerhet
 Advarsel!

•	 Følg disse sikkerhetsanvisningene, for din egen og 
andres sikkerhet. Les grundig gjennom samtlige 
instruksjoner før produktet tas i bruk.

•	 Discokulen skal henges opp i et oppheng i taket. 
Denne må tåle en belastning på minst 5 kg. Det er 
fare for alvorlige person- og materielle skader hvis 
discokulen faller ned.

•	 Produktet blir svært varm når det er i bruk. Det må 
ikke berøres ved bruk eller før det er avkjølt og stengt. 
Spotlighten skal monteres i tak eller på vegg.

•	 Bruk aldri produktet i lokaler hvor brannfarlige væsker/
stoffer eller gasser (bensin, løsemidler, parafin etc.) 
oppbevares eller brukes.

•	 La aldri barn, kjæledyr eller personer, som har problemer 
med å bevege seg, være alene med dette produktet.

•	 Forsøk aldri å modifisere produktet.
•	 Personer med epilepsi bør ikke bruke dette produktet. 

Lyset og lysrefleksjonene fra discokulen kan utløse 
epileptiske anfall.

•	 Spotlighten må ikke brukes dersom ledning, støpsel 
eller andre deler er skadet eller ikke fungerer som 
det skal. Produktet må ikke repareres av ukvalifiserte.

 Viktig
•	 Discokulen er utstyrt med speil som kan ha skarpe kanter. 

Den må behandles forsiktig så du ikke skader deg.
•	 Produktet må kun brukes som beskrevet i denne 

bruksanvisningen.

Produktbeskrivelse
Oversikt

Montering
Montering av discokulen

Produktet er kun beregnet for innendørs bruk.

Klasse II strømadapter. Dobbelt beskyttelses
isolering.

Klasse III spotlight.

1.	 Discokule
2.	 Motor
3.	 Fargelinser
4.	 Spotlight
5.	 Strømadapter
6.	 Lyskilde

5.	 Skru fast festet i veggen eller taket med passende 
skrue/plugg.

6.	 Sett armaturhuset på plass på festet og skru i skruene.
7.	 Trykk kontakten (L) inn i uttaket på armaturens bakdel.
8.	 Velg en av de fem linsene (3) og plasser den i uttaket (F) 

på armaturhuset.

Bruk
1.	 Still strømbryteren (D) på motoren i posisjon [ ON ] og 

discokulen roterer.
2.	 Strømadapterens støpsel (M) plugges til et strømuttak 

og spotlighten lyser.
3.	 Trekk strømadapteren ut av strømuttaket og lampen 

slukkes.
4.	 Still strømbryteren i posisjon [ OFF ] og discokulen slutter 

å rotere.

Vedlikehold
•	 La alltid armaturen avkjøles før skifting av pære og 

rengjøring.
•	 Rengjør produktet med en lett fuktet klut. Bruk et mildt 

rengjøringsmiddel, aldri løsningsmidler eller etsende 
kjemikalier.

Avfallshåndtering

Motor
A.	 Oppheng
B.	 Batteriholder
C.	 Motorhus
D.	 [ ON/OFF ] Strømbryter
E.	 Opphengskork for discokule

Spotlight

F.	 Plass til linse
G.	 Armaturhus
H.	 Justerskruer
I.	 Låseskruer
J.	 Bakdel
K.	 Vegg-/takfeste
L.	 Kontakt nettadapter
M.	 Nettadapter

1.	 Finn et passende sted å henge 
opp discokulen (1), f.eks. 
en godt forankret krok i det 
innvendige taket.

2.	 Installer batteriet i motoren (2).

3.	 Fest bøylen (A) til 
opphengskroken  
i taket.

4.	 Fest discokulens 
øgle i kroken (E) på 
motordelen.

Installasjon av spotlight
1.	 Løsne på låseskruene (I) på spotlighten (4) og løsne 

bakdelen (J) fra armaturhuset (G).
2.	 Monter lyskilden (GU4, 12 V/Maks 10 W) i lampe

sokkelen inni bakdelen ved å trykke den forsiktig 
på plass.

3.	 Sett bakdelen på plass igjen og skru til låseskruene.
4.	 Skru løs skruene (H) som holder armaturhuset til vegg-/

takfestet (K).

Symbolet viser til at produktet ikke skal 
kastes sammen med husholdningsavfallet. 
Dette gjelder innenfor EØS-området. 
For å forebygge eventuelle skader på 
helse og miljø som følge av feil håndtering 
av avfall, skal produktet leveres til 
gjenvinning, slik at materialet blir tatt 
hånd om på en ansvarsfull måte. Benytt 
miljøstasjonene som er der du befinner 
deg eller ta kontakt med forhandler. De vil 
ta hånd om produktet på en miljømessig 
tilfredsstillende måte.

Spesifikasjoner
Spotlight
Nettspenning	 220–240 V AC/12 V AC, 50 Hz
Lyskilde	 GU4, 12 V/maks 10 W

Discokule
Strømkilde	 1 × D/LR20-batteri (selges separat)
Diameter	 20 cm
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Discopallo
Tuotenro	 18-2438	 Malli	 EEPO-MBS-1-UK

	 36-3309		  EEPO-MBS-1

Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä se 
tulevaa tarvetta varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten 
tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai 
kuvavirheistä. Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota 
yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun.

Turvallisuus
 Varoitus!

•	 Noudata näitä turvallisuusohjeita itsesi ja läheistesi 
turvallisuuden vuoksi! Lue kaikki ohjeet huolella ennen 
kuin käytät laitetta.

•	 Discopallo tulee ripustaa kattoon koukkuun ripustimeen, 
joka kestää vähintään 5 kg:n painon. Discopallon 
putoaminen voi aiheuttaa vakavia henkilö- ja 
omaisuusvahinkoja.

•	 Kohdevalaisin kuumenee käytön aikana. Älä koskaan 
tartu siihen käytön aikana äläkä heti käytön jälkeen, 
ennen kuin se on ehtinyt jäähtyä. Kohdevalaisin 
asennetaan kattoon tai seinälle.

•	 Älä koskaan käytä laitetta tiloissa, joissa käsitellään 
tai säilytetään palonarkoja nesteitä/aineita tai kaasuja 
(bensiini, liuottimet, polttoöljy).

•	 Älä jätä lapsia, lemmikkejä tai liikuntarajoitteisia 
henkilöitä yksin laitteen kanssa.

•	 Älä muuta laitetta millään tavalla.
•	 Epilepsiaa sairastavien henkilöiden ei tule käyttää 

laitetta. Discopallon valot ja heijastukset saattavat 
aiheuttaa epilepsiakohtauksen.

•	 Älä käytä kohdevalaisinta, jos muuntaja, johto tai jokin 
muu osa on vaurioitunut tai ei toimi normaalisti. Älä yritä 
korjata kohdevalaisinta itse.

 Tärkeää
•	 Discopallossa on peilejä, joissa on terävät reunat. 

Käsittele palloa varovasti viiltohaavojen välttämiseksi.
•	 Käytä laitetta vain käyttöohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla.

Tuotekuvaus
Yleiskatsaus

Asennus
Discopallon asennus

Laite on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.

Luokan II muuntaja. Kaksinkertainen suojaeristys.

Luokan III kohdevalaisin.

1.	 Discopallo
2.	 Moottori
3.	 Värilliset linssit
4.	 Kohdevalaisin
5.	 Muuntaja
6.	 Lamppu

5.	 Ruuvaa kiinnike seinään tai kattoon materiaalille 
sopivalla ruuvilla/tulpalla.

6.	 Aseta valaisimen runko takaisin kiinnikkeeseen ja kiristä 
ruuvit.

7.	 Työnnä liitin (L) valaisimen takaosassa olevaan liitäntään.
8.	 Valitse yksi viidestä linssistä (3) ja aseta se valaisimen 

rungossa olevaan linssilokeroon (F).

Käyttö
1.	 Aseta moottorin virtakytkin (D) asentoon [ ON ], niin 

discopallo alkaa pyöriä.
2.	 Sytytä kohdevalaisin liittämällä muuntajan (M) pistoke 

pistorasiaan.
3.	 Sammuta valaisin irrottamalla muuntaja pistorasiasta.
4.	 Aseta virtakytkin asentoon [ OFF ], niin discopallo 

lopettaa pyörimisen.

Huolto ja puhdistaminen
•	 Anna valaisimen jäähtyä ennen lampun vaihtoa tai 

puhdistusta.
•	 Pyyhi laite kevyesti kostutetulla pehmeällä liinalla. 

Käytä mietoa puhdistusainetta. Älä käytä liuottimia tai 
syövyttäviä kemikaaleja.

Kierrättäminen

Moottori
A.	 Ripustussanka
B.	 Paristolokero
C.	 Moottori
D.	 [ ON/OFF ] Virtakytkin
E.	 Discopallon ripustuskoukku

Kohdevalaisin

F.	 Linssilokero
G.	 Valaisimen runko
H.	 Valaisimen nivelen ruuvit
I.	 Lukitusruuvit
J.	 Takaosa
K.	 Seinä-/kattokiinnike
L.	 Muuntajan liitin
M.	 Muuntaja

1.	 Järjestä discopallolle (1) sopiva 
ripustin, esim. kattoon tiukasti 
kiinnitetty koukku.

2.	 Aseta paristo moottoriin (2).

3.	 Ripusta moottorin 
sanka (A) katossa 
olevaan ripustimeen.

4.	 Ripusta discopallon 
rengas moottorin 
koukkuun (E).

Kohdevalaisimen asennus
1.	 Avaa kohdevalaisimen (4) lukitusruuvit (I) ja irrota takaosa 

(J) valaisimen rungosta (G).
2.	 Aseta lamppu (GU4, 12 V, enint. 10 W) takaosan 

sisäpuolella olevaan kantaan painamalla se kiinni 
varovasti.

3.	 Aseta takaosa takaisin valaisimen runkoa vasten ja 
ruuvaa lukitusruuvit kiinni.

4.	 Avaa ruuvit (H), joilla runko on kiinni seinä-/
kattokiinnikkeessä (K).

Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta 
ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen 
seassa. Tämä koskee koko EU-aluetta. 
Virheellisestä hävittämisestä johtuvien 
mahdollisten ympäristö- ja terveyshaittojen 
ehkäisemiseksi tuote tulee viedä 
kierrätettäväksi, jotta materiaali voidaan 
käsitellä vastuullisella tavalla. Kierrätä tuote 
käyttämällä paikallisia kierrätysjärjestelmiä 
tai ota yhteys ostopaikkaan. Ostopaikassa 
tuote kierrätetään vastuullisella tavalla.

Tekniset tiedot
Kohdevalaisin
Verkkojännite	 220–240 V AC/12 V AC, 50 Hz
Lamppu	 GU4, 12 V, enint. 10 W

Discopallo
Virtalähde	 1 kpl D/LR20-paristo (myydään erikseen)
Halkaisija	 20 cm
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Discokugel
Art.Nr.	 18-2438	 Modell	 EEPO-MBS-1-UK

	 36-3309		  EEPO-MBS-1

Vor Inbetriebnahme die Bedienungsanleitung vollständig 
durchlesen und für künftigen Gebrauch aufbewahren.
Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen behalten wir 
uns vor. Bei technischen Problemen oder anderen Fragen 
freut sich unser Kundenservice über eine Kontaktaufnahme.

Sicherheitshinweise
 Warnung

•	 Zum Schutz des Benutzers und anderer Personen diese 
Sicherheitsanweisungen immer befolgen. Vor Gebrauch 
sämtliche Anweisungen sorgfältig durchlesen.

•	 Das Produkt ist dazu vorgesehen, an einer Vorrichtung 
an der Decke aufgehängt zu werden, die min. 5 kg 
Belastung trägt. Fällt das Produkt herunter, kann es 
ernste Personen- und Sachschäden verursachen.

•	 Der Spot wird bei Benutzung sehr heiß. Diesen niemals 
während des Betriebs anfassen oder bevor er nach 
dem Abschalten abgekühlt ist. Der Spot ist zur Decken- 
und Wandmontage vorgesehen.

•	 Das Gerät nie in Räumen mit feuergefährlichen 
Flüssigkeiten/Gasen o. Ä. (Benzin, Lösungsmittel, 
Gas etc.) aufbewahren oder benutzen.

•	 Niemals Kinder, Haustiere oder Personen mit motorischen 
Schwierigkeiten mit dem Produkt alleine lassen.

•	 Niemals versuchen, am Gerät Änderungen vorzunehmen.
•	 Personen, die an Epilepsie leiden, wird von 

der Benutzung des Produktes abgeraten. Das Licht und 
die Lichtreflektionen der Diskokugel können epileptische 
Anfälle auslösen.

•	 Den Spot nie betreiben, wenn der Trafo, das Kabel oder 
andere Teile beschädigt sind oder nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktionieren. Niemals versuchen, den Spot eigenhändig 
zu reparieren.

 Wichtig
•	 Das Produkt ist mit Spiegeln besetzt, die scharfe Kanten 

haben können. Das Produkt vorsichtig handhaben, um 
Schnittverletzungen zu vermeiden.

•	 Nur auf die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschriebene 
Weise benutzen.

Produktbeschreibung
Übersicht

Montage
Montage der Diskokugel

Das Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung in 
Innenräumen geeignet.

Schutzklasse II Netzteil. Doppelte Schutz
isolierung.

Schutzklasse III Spot.

1.	 Discokugel
2.	 Motor
3.	 Farbfilter
4.	 Spot
5.	 Netzteil
6.	 Leuchtmittel

6.	 Das Gehäuse wieder auf die Halterung setzen und 
die Schrauben anziehen.

7.	 Den Stecker (L) in die Buchse am Rückteil der Leuchte 
stecken.

8.	 Einen der fünf Farbfilter (3) wählen und in das Filterfach 
(F) am Gehäuse stecken.

Bedienung
1.	 Den Schalter (D) am Motor auf [ ON ] setzen, damit 

die Diskokugel beginnt, sich zu drehen.
2.	 Den Stecker des Netzteils (M) an eine Steckdose 

anschließen, damit der Spot leuchtet.
3.	 Das Netzteil aus der Steckdose ziehen um die Lampe 

auszuschalten.
4.	 Den Schalter auf [ OFF ] setzen um die Drehbewegung 

der Diskokugel auszuschalten.

Pflege und Wartung
•	 Vor Reinigung oder Lampenwechsel das Gehäuse 

immer abkühlen lassen.
•	 Das Produkt mit einem leicht befeuchteten Tuch 

reinigen. Ein sanftes Reinigungsmittel verwenden, keine 
scharfen Chemikalien oder Reinigungslösungen.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung

Motor
A.	 Aufhängbügel
B.	 Batteriefach
C.	 Motorgehäuse
D.	 [ ON/OFF ] Stromschalter
E.	 Haken zum Aufhängen 

der Diskokugel

Spot

F.	 Filterfach
G.	 Gehäuse
H.	 Schrauben Leuchtengelenk
I.	 Sicherungsschrauben
J.	 Rückteil
K.	 Wand-/Deckenhalterung
L.	 Stecker Netzteil
M.	 Netzteil

1.	 Eine geeignete 
Aufhängvorrichtung für 
die Diskokugel (1) an der Decke 
anbringen, z. B. einen gut 
verankerten Haken.

2.	 Die Batterie im Motor (2) einlegen.

3.	 Den Aufhängebügel (A) an 
der Aufhängevorrichtung 
an der Decke anbringen.

4.	 Die Öse der Diskokugel 
in den Haken für 
die Diskokugel (E) 
einhängen.

Installation des Spots
1.	 Die Sicherungsschrauben (I) am Spot (4) lösen und 

das Rückteil (J) vom Gehäuse (G) abnehmen.
2.	 Das Leuchtmittel (GU4, 12 V/max. 10 W) vorsichtig in 

die Lampenfassung im Rückteil drücken.
3.	 Das Rückteil wieder am Gehäuse anbringen und 

die Sicherungsschrauben festschrauben.
4.	 Die Schrauben (H), die das Gehäuse an der Wand-/

Deckenhalterung (K) fixieren, lösen.
5.	 Die Halterung mit für die Unterlage geeigneten 

Schrauben und Dübeln an die Wand oder Decke 
schrauben.

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt 
nicht gemeinsam mit dem Haushaltsabfall 
entsorgt werden darf. Dies gilt in 
der gesamten EU. Um möglichen 
Schäden für die Umwelt und Gesundheit 
vorzubeugen, die durch fehlerhafte 
Abfallentsorgung verursacht werden, 
dieses Produkt zum verantwortlichen 
Recycling geben, um die nachhaltige 
Wiederverwertung von stofflichen 
Ressourcen zu fördern. Bei der Abgabe 
des Produktes bitte die vorhandenen 
Recycling- und Sammelstationen benutzen 
oder den Händler kontaktieren. Dieser kann 
das Produkt auf eine umweltfreundliche 
Weise recyceln.

Technische Daten
Spot
Netzspannung	 220–240 V AC/12 V AC, 50 Hz
Leuchtmittel	 GU4, 12 V/max. 10 W

Discokugel
Stromquelle	 1 × D/LR20-Batterie (separat erhältlich)
Durchmesser	 20 cm


